tainties peak for CAT-3 TC, with values reaching about 20%

and 25%, respectively. The analysis of best track used in this

study further reveals more variability for R50 and R64 from

one time step to another for CAT-2 or CAT-3 TCs. This could

explain the larger uncertainties when compared to SAR

estimates.

Remarkably, all TC parameters suffer from large MAE and

uncertainties for TD/TS cases, whereas only Rmax parameter

uncertainties rise for major TCs. This deficiency linked to the

complexity of weak systems is addressed in section 4. A sig-

nificant difference in Rmax trends is also found, with a clear

plateau for the highest category of best track analysis. It may

be indicative of a specific issue regarding Rmax estimates

for major TCs. As already mentioned, this apparent lack of

sensitivity for Rmax may be due to the low- to medium-

resolution observations used to estimate these parameters as

well as operational constraints and/or procedures. Our analysis

shows differences up to 30 km when SAR-derived Rmax are

about 20 km (see Fig. 6c). Such cases will be further discussed

in section 4.

Our SAR-based results are consistent with previous studies:

a range of 10%–40%were found by Knaff and Sampson (2015)

and Sampson et al. (2017) for wind structure, and 10%–20% by

Torn and Snyder (2012) and Landsea and Franklin (2013) for

intensity. After averaging estimates over all categories, we end

up with the following MAE and uncertainties values for TC

parameters: Vmax: [4.8 m s21, 9.5%]; Rmax:[15 km, 32%];

R64: [14 km, 22%]; R50: [20 km, 19%]; and R34: [29 km, 17%].

4. Discussion

a. Best track–SFMR–SAR comparison limitations

Although comparisons between best track– and SAR-

derived parameters reveal an overall high consistency, both

Vmax and wind radii parameters can display noticeable

scatter, of about 20%. High-resolution SAR acquisitions us-

ing both co- and cross-polarizations are still recent. Current

uncertainties governing the relationship between radar pa-

rameters and wind speed or rain, as well as possible calibra-

tion issues, will certainly improve with increasing systematic

FIG. 9. Best track errors and uncertainties estimated from SAR-derived values for each TC parameter. (left)